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SCA 94 019

{u :February 25 199gd‘

RS
i

. er. B. B. Blev1ns SRR

‘-california Energy Comm1ss1on
'1516 Ninth’ Street .
{Sacramento, 95814°
Attn" Dockets Un1t

R Q”f;*COPY 'OF. NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL VALLEYAFT' "
AR REGIONAL “WATER QUALITY CONTROL 'BOARD 'FOR THE PROCTER. & GMMBLE o
- COGENERATION PROJECT(DOCket No. 93-AFC-02) - L : . vFiﬂ

‘Dear Mr. Blev1ns.dh*

. As requested at the January 10, 1994 data response workshop for the‘:
ﬁ\,Procter -and Gamble Cogeneratlon Project,- please find enclosed 12
" copies of" the ‘NPDES ' perm1t appllcatlon submitted ‘to . the Central .
.'Valley Reglonal Water Quality, Control ‘Board (CVRWQCB) on™ February -
- 24, 1994.° As you recall the. AFC- for the project’ calls_ for “the .
‘waastewater to be dlscharged ‘to the ‘Sacramento - County Reglonalf”
- .. _..Sanitation District. The Dlstrlct ‘has. requested that we. evaluate'
S ) dlsposal alternatlves because the discharge. of coollng water does
' ' " not rout1nely icontain’ conventional pollutants which are treatable"
. at the Regional. Plant and the. acceptance of»addltlonal salt loads
- ‘"to "the Regional . Plant ‘which- would tend to’ increase. the" overall,\
Lo ~concentratlon could compromlse the San1tatlon Dlstrlct reclamatlon"
R capab111t1es.~- 'Ai el -

o e

A‘Please telephone D1ana Parker(916 732 6540) vif~'you‘«haye any
s questlons. : . : S N

'A5481ncere1y,, \ e .
f‘Susan Strachan ’ T «‘ o , o .
’E'Manager, Perm1tt1ng & L1cen51ng T § o

o Enclosure (
- ccff Ron Slmms, walsh .
Lo R1ch Chapman, Black & Veatch

i 2. i

. -6201°“S” Street, Sacramento, CA 95817-1899



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

State Resources Conservation
and Development Commission

In the matter of: Docket No. 93-AFC-2

PROOF OF SERVICE
(rev. 12/3/93)

Application for Certification

of the Sacramento Cogeneration
Authority’s Procter & Gamble
Cogeneration Project

— S S T e e

)

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Evangeline Parchamento, declare that on February 25, 1994, | deposited copies of the
attached copy of NPDES Permit Application submitted to the Central Valley Regional Water
Quality Control Board for the Procter & Gamble cogeneration project (Docket No. 93-AFC-02)
in the United States mail at Sacramento, California, with first class postage thereon fully
prepaid and addressed to the following:

APPLICANT INTERESTED AGENCIES

Ms. Susan Strachan, Manager Richard Johnson

Projects Permitting & Licensing Division Chief

SMUD Sacramento Metro AQMD
Box 15830 8411 Jackson Road
Sacramento, CA 95852-1830 Sacramento, CA 95826

Steve Cohn Ray Menebroker, Chief Project
Senior Attorney Assessment Branch

SMUD Stationary Source Division
P.O. Box 15830 California Air Resources Board
Sacramento, CA 95852-1830 P. O. Box 2815

Sacramento, CA 95814

Ed Schnabel
Sacramento Metropolitan Water District
5331 Walnut Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95841
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
{Docket Unit - 12 copies required)

Docket Unit, MS-4
1516 Ninth Street
‘Sacramento, CA 95814

| declare under penalty of perjury that ghe foregoing is ang, correct.
- b S Sacfont
y }

Signature

Attachment
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Procter & Gamble Cogeneration Project

SCA 94-016/ .
February/24, 1994
/!

Mr. Joseph J. Henao

watem Quality Control Engineer

Central Valley Regional Water Quality

7 Control Board

3443 Routier Road, Suite A

Sacramento, CA 95827-3098

/ .
;/‘NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION FOR THE WASTEWATER DISCHARGE OF THE
ZPROPOSED PROCTER AND GAMBLE COGENERATION PROJECT

\Dear Mr. Henao:

Please find enclosed an application for a NPDES Permit for the
cooling wastewater from the proposed Procter and Gamble
Cogeneration Project. The permit is being sought as a result of
October 1993 correspondence(enclosed) from the Water Quality
Division staff of the County of Sacramento Department of Public
Works. The correspondence indicates that the Sacramento County
Regional Sanitation District staff concludes that the discharge of
cooling water does not routinely contain conventional pollutants
which are treatable at the Regional Plant, that the acceptance of
additional salt loads to the Regional Plant which would tend to
increase the overall concentration could compromise the Sanitation
District reclamation capabilities, and that viable discharge
options exist. The Sacramento Cogeneration Authority concurs that
the wastewater from the cogeneration plant doesn't contain
constituents that are treated by the Sanitation District and
believes that discharging to Morrison Creek is an appropriate
alternative.

We look forward to working with you during the processing of the
permit. I shall be telephoning you soon to schedule an appointment
to review the application and solicit your comments. Please call
me at 916-732-6540 if you have any questions or need additional
information.

With Regards,

Ma ne $2wl«/

Diana Parker
Environmental Specialist

Enclosures(2)

6201 “S” Street, Sacramento, CA 95817-1899



SCA 94-016

bcc: J. Glaubitz
J. Larsen
S. Strachan
C. Taylor
D. Thorpe

Chron File
Corp File

February 24,

1994



COUNTY OF SACRAMENTDO

WATER QUALITY DIVISION DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ROBERT F. SHANKS, Chief . —— 5OLGLAS M _ERALEIGH. Director
COLLECTION SYSTEM, R. BEDEGREW ) SM UD ' ::I:OH;;\@Q' gzoziv g:r{:zg:
ENGINEERING, MICHAEL A. MAGGI P ot PN Dl HoDGHINS. © p YD :
TREATMENT PLANT, W.H. KIDO rocter & Gamila Pudfé\?‘[. . JICE. Deouty Director

Mr. John Larsen

Sacramento Municipal Utlllty Dlstrlct
6201 S Street

Box 15830

Sacramento, CA 95852-1830 FILE NO. (u[p':izzdﬁ
J

SUBJECT: WASTEWATER DISCHARGE FROM PROPOSED SMUD COGENERATION
PLANTS TO THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL COUNTY SANITATION
DISTRICT

Based on recent discussion with you and the SMUD consultants it
is staff understanding that there are two cogeneration projects
currently applying for certification through the California
Energy Commission for construction and operation in the District
service area. These are the facilities to be located at the
Campbell Soup and Procter & Gamble sites. 1In the past few -
months, staff has met with you and the consultants and discussed,
on a preliminary basis, the potential for discharge of wastewater
generated from these facilities to the sanitary sewer. 1In
addition, the consultants (Black & Veatch: P&G site; Malcolm
Pierny: Campbell Soup site) have been given wastewater discharge
applications which when filed will initiate a formal review
process. :

Throughout these discussions the issue of the discharge of total

dissolved solids (TDS) has been referenced. Recently staff held

a meeting internally to discuss TDS loadings and develop a policy
approach. Staff determinations specific to the subject projects

are detailed in the attached report.

In summary, the District concludes that the discharge -of cooling
water does not routinely contain conventional pollutants which
are treatable at the Regional Plant and.viable discharge
alternatives exist. In addition, the Regional Plant
influent/effluent is currently approaching a critical
concentration of TDS and the acceptance of additional salt loads
which would tend to increase the overall concentration could
compromise the District reclamation capabilities. Therefore,
prior to any further evaluation of sewer discharge, SMUD should
formally investigate alternative disposal options, notably a
direct discharge to surface water.

9660 ECOLOGY LANE * SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA  » 95827
ADMINISTRATION (916) 855-8300 ¢«  COLLECTION (916) 855.8330 * ENGINEERING (916) 855-8320 + TREATMENT PLANT (S16) 395-43CC

FAX (916) 855-8011 @



The projects will need appropriate sewer disposal for domestic
waste associated with the facilities and discussions on this
aspect can proceed as needed.

If you have any questions or comments or would like to arrange a
meeting to discuss these issue further, please contact me at
855-8454.

Sincerely,

Glen Del Sarto
Industrial Waste Program Manager

cc: James O Connor, Black & Veatch
John McNaboe, Siemens



SACRAMENTO REGIONAL COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: SMUD COGENERATION PLANTS DISCHARGE TO THE REGIONAL
PLANT AND TDS LOADING

Proposed Discharge.

During the past few months SMUD has questioned staff as to the
possibility of discharging wastewater related to the operation of
two cogeneration facilities to be located in Sacramento. The
facilities are to be located adjacent to the Campbell Soup and
P&G manufacturing sites. The SMUD representatives have been '
issued applications for wastewater discharge permits, however no
formal application has been filed, hence all information in this
report is based on preliminary information supplied by SMUD.

It is staff understanding that the main wastestreams associated
with these projects are noncontact cooling tower wastewater and
blowdown. Depending upon the cycling regime of water through the
towers, the concentration of total dissolved solids (TDS) can
very considerably. However, a working concentration appears to
be 2000 ppm. The projects may discharge from 250,000 - 600,000
gallons per day of this wastewater.

TDS lLoadinags to the Regional Treatment Plant.

The District is developing a program to use Regional Plant
effluent for reclamation uses. The District consultant has
established an Regional Plant influent/effluent criteria of 450
ppm TDS. The Regional Plant is not designed to treat for TDS
removal and there is no plan to do so in the future. The three
year average influent concentration for TDS (1990 - 1993) 1is 420
ppm (Attachment 1). The average for 1991 was 448 ppm, just
slightly below.the critical concentration.

Since TDS has only recently manifested as a pollutant of concern,
the District is lacking information on contributing sources in
the service area (industrial, commercial, residential) and hence
unable to identify trends or definite control measures. The TDS
loadings to the treatment plant have steadily increased
(Attachment 2). It appears that the increase in flows to the
treatment plant over the past three years have resulted in the
recent concentration decline. However, increased water



Certain process generate loadings of conventional pollutants
in addition to TDS and these are limited to alternative
disposal options other than the sanitary sewer. However,

wastestream segregation and pretreatment for salt removal

prior to sewer discharge may be necessary in the future.

The main wastewater stream generated by cogeneration
facilities is cooling tower wastewater and is relatively low
in conventional pollutants, however the process has the
potential to discharge relatively large loadings of salts.

The current concentration acceptable for discharge to the
Regional Plant is conceptually less restrictive then a direct
discharge to receiving water. The sewerage system only
functions as a conduit to the Sacramento River, since no
treatment is afforded. Therefore direct discharge to
receiving water appears to be a viable option for disposal and
should be pursued with the State Regional Water Quality
Control Board.
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Pigase Drint Of tvoe N The UNINA0EO areas on .
Ifill=tn areas are soaced for eiite tvoe. r.e.. 12 cnarscrersfincni.

-

Ferm Approveda. T8 N3. 2C40-C06e. ACDIOVal @XDIT@S -9 1-3.

FORM U.S. EINVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY I. EPA L.D. NUMBEH-
n GENERAL INFORMATION — . T N T

\v’ Consolideted Permits Program Fi - 1e]

GENERAL — (Read the ~Ganeral Instrucnons” before siarting. ) 1T - TS

ABEL TTEMS

MAILING ADDRESS

AN

rw FACILITY
LOCATION

NN

1. POLLUTANT CHARACTERISTICS

L'EPA I.D. NUMBER

NN NN \

Nt £A cu..\z'rv NAME_ N

\v. Ac\u.}Y\ \ [\ \

EASE PLACE LABEL IN THIS SPACE .

INSTRUCTIONS: Compiste A through J to detrmine whether you need to submit sny permit application forms to ths EPA. If you anrwer “ye1” to any
questions, you must submit this torm and the supplemental form iistad in the parenthasis following the question. Mark “X* in the box in tha third column
if tha supplemental form is attached. if you answer “‘no’ 10 each guestion, you need net submit any of these forme You mav answer “no” it your sctivity
is exciuded from permit requirsments: see Section C of the instructions. Ses aiso, Section D of the instructions for definitions of bold—fsced terms.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

If o prepnntsd labei has been provided, sffix
it in the desgneted specs. Review the inform-
ston carvtully; if sny of it i incorrect, con
through it end entar the corTect GEM in the
sporopriate fill—in sres betow. Also, if any of
the preonnted deta is abeent (e arme o e
laft of the label smace.lisz the irformston
that shouid sooesr), pisess provide It in the
proper fili—in srsafs/) below, It the iaoel is
compiete and cnrnct. vyou need NOt COMpIete
items [, 1Il, V, end VI faxcepr V8 which
must be completed reperdiers). Compiete il
items if no label has been provided. Reter o
the instructions for detsiled item descrip-
tions and tor the legal authorizations under
which this aats is collectad.

E. Does or wsil this facibtv trear, store, or gisDOse o‘i.
hazardous wastes? (FORM 3: X

N MARX "X
SPECIFIC QUESTIONS ves | w0 [aveSonae] SPECIFIC QUESTIONS :TE-'A‘A-;:::"

A. 13 this faciity a publicly owned trsstment woria o 8. Doss or will this faciiity feither existing or proocesd) ‘

wnicn results in a diacharge 10 waters cf the U.S.7: X inciude » concentretsd "‘T:“m mmﬁ X!

(FORM 2A) H ! ' squEtic animal production wivcry .

N . | to weters of the US.? (FORM 28B) =

C. 15 this 3 1aciily wnich Currentiy resuits th amcharges U, 13 th 8 proposed facHity (Oer D1an oM oexcrdbed |

10 watsrs of the LS. other than tnose aescrioed 1= X ) in A or 8 sbove) which will resuit 1n » discharge t0 ! X ) X

A or B sbove? (FORM 2C* FTRREETETRTY __wytery of the U,S.7 (FORM 2D}

J ) ) —

F. Do you or will you inject st this tacility industrist or | :
municipal sftiusnt below tne Iowsrmost sirstum con- | X
tining, within one quarter mils of the well dbore, i - N

underground sources of drinking watsr? (FORM 4) -

Clesn Air Act end mav astisct or be iocated in ar ! : !
attainment srea? (FORM S) e 1 a0 1

i1l. NAME OF FACILITY
TsxeP.ROCTER

AND

-

GAMBLE COGENERATION

ety | 18 3 | 3% 33
o o oy s v e oo .09 vou or wil you njec £ i faciley s for o | |
1 f iyl |
N h . H cniproe-umeh.mmmqo'uﬁwbvaM .
in connection with conventional o1l Or natural gas pro- X i § 1 x
duction, inject fluids used for enhanced recovery of ' . procesa, ”"‘:‘Mm' mining o ""_o'"""' in sit “"b“; |
oil or natural gas, or wnject tluids tor storege of liquid | , :‘:‘on’:‘ ‘"’)" oF reoTvy "‘""""‘ eoeavesl ¢ T =
hvdrocarbons? (FORM 4) TSN TS ST . A T
i. Is tnis facinty & pr Y SOUrce which 13 . 4. 18 this eIty 8 Drooossa SLEUIONSTY UTCE WhiCh 13 . i
one of the 28 industrial categorres listed tn the in- | o NOT one of the 28 inoustrial estegories listed in the o
structions snd which wili potentiaity emmt 100 tons | X X i instructions and which wul potentatly smit 250 tons X
oer yvesr of anvy arr DOllutant reguiated under (he- !

i
per year of any air poliuteant reguisted uncer the Claan | !
Air Act snd may attect or e located in on sTisinment !
wren? (FORM 5)

STATION

o
TN EITRNTYED

IV. FACILITY CONTACT

A.NAME & TITLE (last. first. & titie)

8. PHMONCK /oree code & NO. )

1

ZILARSEN.,JOHN '

#ROJECT MAN

916

7326703

V. FACILITY MAILING ADDRESS

A.STREET OR P.O. BOX

23 )n [T}

|

ae v 147

]
|

= P0 BOX 15830

X

8. CITY OR TOWN

C.STATE| O. ZIPCODE |

3 AR L L L L L L L L T R |

4| SACRAMENTO

-

CAll9 585 2

Al e

VI, FACILITY LOCATION

|
o
4
r
3

SACRAMENTQ

A s*rn:z*r ROUT! NO. QR O'I’H ll sr:cnrnc IDENTIFIER
c | . 18 T ] T LR T T RE ' T v T T ¥ k] 11
5183rd ST @j41h AVENUE o
D — =
B. COUNTY NAME
| SR v ) 1 L " R " . v . 3L

c. cwv‘on Town .STATK} £.2tPcODE | ' ‘2;‘:‘,,Ynm°°‘
.=~[ Ll T . v i v . . It v 1] 11 L Ll A T 1 R R . . +
s1ISACRAMENTO CAllo 5826 |
—ted | - — Ty

EPA Form 3510-1 (B-8D)

CONTINUE ON REVERS:



OMS8 No 2040-0086

Pleatr tviw r DIINL 1IN 1he UNShAGeEd RrEAS ONIV J I Annrovai mynires 7 11.88

rorm

2D | o New Sources and New Dischargers
NeDEs WEPA Application for Permit to Discharge Process Wastewatern
I. Qutiiail Location
For each outlall. list the 1atitude and fongitude. and the name of the receiving water.
Outfall Number Latitude Longitude | Recewing Water fname)
(hst) Deg| Min} Sec| Deg| Min| Sec|
002 38 ,3l~;49 121‘ 24{ 27} Recejving stream is the City of Sacramento storm

\ drains located at intersection of 24th Ave. & 83rd

Street. Storm drain lines are routed east along

l
|
|
|
i

:
! |

. Il : an open channel To Morrison Lreek. MNMOrrison Lreek
! i drajns to the Sacramerto River. (See Attachment C)
Il. Discharge Date (When do you expect to begin gischarging?)

| .

E 24th_Avenue to Sump No. 56, then flow southeast in
i

|

October 15, 1996

ll. Flows. Sources of Poliution, and Treatment Tecnnologies

JA. For each outfall, provide a description of {1) All operations contributing wastewater to the etfluent, including
process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, cooling water, and stormwater runoif; (2) The average flow contrib-
uted by each operation; and (3) The treatment received by the wastewater. Continue on additional sheets
if necessary.

Outfall 1. Operations Contributing Flow 2. Average Fiow 3. Treatment
Number (list} frnclude units) {Descriptron or List Codes from Table 2D-1)
002A HRSG BLOWDOWN 10 GPM *
0028 COOLING TOWER BLOWDOWN 60 GPM *
002C NEUTRALIZATION FACILITY EFFLL‘ENT 45 GPM 2-K*
002D PLANT EQUIPMENT DRAINS ‘ 30 GPM 1-H*
002 WASTEWATER COLLECTION ‘ 145 GPM 4-A*
" 7 n
' !
| |
* See Attachment B which prov%des a narrative déscription of each 3rzeanm.
i
|
DESCRIPTIGN OF CODES: 1-H OIL SE%PARATION {
2-K pH NEUTRALIZATION
4-A DISCHARGE TO SURFACE WATER

|

EPA form 3510-2D (3-86)

Page Y of &
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DECLINATION AT CENTER OF SHEET
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o e e SACRAMENTO EAST QUADRANGLE
A PPl I CALIFORNIA - SACRAMENTO CO.
- I Pl - SRR

WEL OWNER OCATION SCALE !:24000
23K WESTERN KRAFT 270’ N OF 24TH AVE 0 2000

PAPER CO. 150’ E OF 83RD ST I S——
23L3 PROCTER & GAMBLE 1680° E OF POWER INN RD !

MFG. CO. 1400 N OF FRUITRIUGE RD LOCATION MaP

. L. SAZZI 172 M1 E OF POWER INN RD
2361 Lo L. S 100° N OF 21ST AVE SACRAMENTO COGENERATION AUTHORITY
PROCTER & GAMBLE COGENERATION PROJECT




. -
“2NTINUED FROM THE FRONTYT

A, FIWST . | .o8s. | I SmND
-] (rpecify) — . {specity’)
714 0 - - 71 [
7109 L I oo e seryrces : F; !
S.THIRD . b . ale ) " D T Ve D.FT LAT™
j(speciry)

= S - 234 R > oy l’-‘p“'”)’
71! i - : 7!:4:: vor

Vill. OPERATOR INFORMATION

Ty

F.CITY OR TOWN Ia.sTAaTE W, 2P copE {1X. INDIAN _AN“
. 1 . . . . . N 0 u + i . Al

= L . RS A 'éumnun--.-oaxnonlmml
BSACRAMENTO ' lc 9585 TJves &No

) . . 32
i & a "

- :

A.NPOKS IDM 10 Surtace Weter: . P8O (AL £

A. MNAMK B. |9 the neme urwo in
i T 1 s 3 v 1 ] i ‘ Vo4 . T T . 1y 1 1 B T . "1 Item VilieA om0 thed
c1 ¢ Owener )
a|SACRAMENTO COGENERATION AUTHORITY L5 vyeEs O NO
ll‘l. . - ” Ll
C.STATUZ OF OPERATOR (EAIEr e ¢pProprate ieTier MIo e enrwer box: tf *'Other”, roectfy.) | i O. PHONE forve coas @ AQ.)
g:;;EEERKL g:PQ%LEIS::;::,;;:‘“"“Nonu“l M |r:pta/y; I-fi 9 1 645 2 |-3 21 ll |
P = PRIVATE M Icrer ST, o Te e X!
L. STREKT OR 9.0. 3OX | s are- {
1 1 . ] . v . v i g v 11 i . . i ] i i i 11 i - 2 =100
PO BOX 15830 \1

i

Jrom Prop. Sowurces: |
} + 1 ‘' . 1 4 ' + ' . ' i ‘. -
BN N O N E T‘““—sm NONE o . : roesrens
N ST XY KT KERN L - Te
8. uic (Unarmd hmmon of Fluids; ) . OTHER (specify)

~d-

3 . 1 c| v . . . ' . 0 [ . . . ’ . . lmﬂn'.

G N ONE BT INONE |
[REAED - g [0 n]n“l [ - g

C. RCRA (Heserdour Wattes; L. OTHER lmﬂl

3 v b oor 1 1 v T ] I 1 + . 11 [ 3 2 ] H T L ) ] 'R H i . [ lmn':
9iRI IN O N.F - 9 1NONF . .
[TEETSETRED . RO EERED - 0
X1. MAP

Atuch to this spplication a topographic map ot the sras exmanding o st least ons mile beyond property dbounceries. The map must show
the outline of the facility, the location of each of its existing and proposad intake and discharge structures, gacn of its hazardous waste

treatment. STOMage, OF ¢ disposal facilities, and sach well where it injects fluids unoersround. Inciude all springs, rivers anc 3ter surface
water bodies iTthe mit¥res. See instrucuons far pracise requirsments.

_ 20 siay

L TR oF RS s o SN T

The p]ant will produce electric power-and process Steam. The project is a 171 Md '
combined cycle, cogeneration facility. The electric power will be sold to the |
!

Sagramﬁnto Municipal Utility District (SMUD) and process steam will be sold to Procter
& Gamble.

| =

EENUENErTmTy

| certify unoer penatty of /nvyn | have personally examined and am fomilisr with
artacnmen:

e information submitted in this appiication and ail
nd that, pasea on my inquiry of those persons immedistely resoonsible for obtaining the information conteined in the

applicatior  believe that the information is true, accurate and compite. | am awore that there are sgnificant penalties for suomitrmg
false infor- .tion, including the poss. :ility of fine ar. ~prisonment. nte:
‘e

A NAME & OFFICIAL TITLE (rypaanpri -

COLIN TAYLOR mermr
DIRECTOR, PROJECTS DEVELOPMENT _

~(1y/4 &
COMMENTS FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY S LT '

o ) = _- N Ay v
T % R K d A
A SR S R L S S U S S . . O ' o |
c e n

e N S N
19 e

B. SIGNATURKL

ERA Form 3510-1 (8-80)
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B. Attach a line drawing showing the water flow through the facility. Indicate sources of intake water,
operations contributing wastewater to the effluent, and treatment units labeled to correspond to the more
detailed descriptions in Item lli-A. Construct a water balance on the line drawing by showing average flows
between intakes, operations, treatment units, and outfalls. If a water balance cannot be determined{e.g., for
certain mining activities), provide a pictorial description of the nature and amount of any sources of water and
any collection or treatment measures.

C. Except for storm runoff, leaks, or spills, will any of the discharges described in item IlI-A be intermittent or
seasonal?

Yes (complete the following table) IZ] No (go to item IV)

1. Frequency 2. Flow
Outfall a. Days b. Months a. Maximum b. Maximum c. Duration
Number Per Week Per Year Daily Flow Total Volume
{specily {specily Rate (specily {in days)
average) average) {in mgd) with units)

IV. Production

{ there is an applicable production-based effluent guideline or NSPS, for each outtall list the estimated level of production (projection ot
actual production level, not design), expressed in the terms and units used in the applicable effluent guideline or NSPS, for each of the
first 3 years of operation. It production is likely to vary, you may also submit alternative estimates (attach a separate sheet).

b Units of
Measure

a. Quanuty
Per Day

NO PRODUCTION-BASED EFFLUENT GUIDELINE.

Year c. Operation, Product, Matenal, eic fspecily}

EPA Form 3510-2D {9-86)
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CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT

V. Effluent Characteristics

EPA ID Number rcopy trom ttem I of Form 1)

A.and B:These items require you toreport estimated amounts (both concentration and mass) oi the pollutants to
be discharged from each of your outfalls. Each.part of thisitem addresses a different setof pollutants and should
be completed in accordance with the specific instructions for that part. Data for each outfall shouid be on a
separate page. Attach additional sheets of paper if necessary.

Quttall Number
002 -WASTEWATER COLLECTION

General Instructions (See lab/e 2D-2 for Poliutants)

Each part of this item requests you 1o provide an estimated daily maximum and average for certain pollutants and
the source of information. Data for all poliutants in Group A, for all outfalls, must be submitted uniess waived by
the permitting authority. For all outfalls, data for pollutants in Group B should be reported only for pollutants
which you believe will be present or are limited directly by an effluent limitations guidetine or NSPS or indirectly
through limitations on an indicator poliutant.

1. Pollutant

2. Maximum
Daily
Value

{include unuts)

3. Average
Daily
Vailve
finclude unns) i

4. Source /see instructions)

GROUP A |
FLOW 334,080 gpd| 208,800 gpa: 4
BOD * * Loy !
COD o «
T0C * * | 4
1SS Z(;s§7m%7l fg4m%; ' 4
TEMP (WINTER) 120° F B°F | g4
TEMP (SUMMER) 125° F 100° F 4
pH 72t08.4 80 ! 4
AMMONIA (as N) ‘L0 mg/1! 0. 5mg/1 by

i
i
|
[

l : :
* Constituent is present only to the extent it is present in the water supply. The

—

1 : : .
plant processes do not add to the mass of the constituent in this wastewater. The

. ! I | . .
cooling tower process may reduce the level of this constituent.

EPA Form 3510:2D {7.89)

Page 3ol 5
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[:D.‘;‘.N.‘QED FROM TmE FRONT LA (D Numoer (¢ooy from ttem | ot Fgrm |}

Qullai Numger

02 - WASTEWATER COLLECTION

V. Elfluent Charectenstics

A.angB:These ilems require you 1o report estimatea amogr'\ts (both conceniration and massjof the pollytanis 1o
be qiscrarged from each of your outialls. Each part of thisitem agdresses a aifferent setof poliutants and should

be completed In accordance with the Saectiic instructions for tnat part. Daa tor each outfall should be on a
ceparate page. Attach additional sheets of paper i necessary.

General Instructions (See table 2D-2 for Follutants)

Sacn part of this item requests you to provide an estimated daily maximum and average for certain polluarnis and
the source of information. Datafor all pollutamis in Group A, for 3/l outfalis. must be submitted uniess waived by
{ne permitting authority. For alt outlalls, data for pollutanis in Group B should be reporied only for poliutants

which you believe will be present or are limited directly by an effluent limitations guideline or NSPS or indirectly
througn imitations on an indicator polluant.

2. Moaltmum 3 ?)VQI(!ge l
1. Pollutamg va.ll;l.ve v:l.a.p:.- 5 4, Source (3ee instructions)

linglude units) tinclude unis) |
1 B
GROUP 3 ‘ : !
i 0.5 mg/l | .

TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE( (126 p) | 0.0 mg/l | 4
_ 1 (.68 mg/] '

TLUORIDE* (860 g) ' 0.0 me/L ¢
5.8 mg/1 T 2:8 me/l |

NITRATE-NITRITE (AS N)*(7 3 kq) ! (2.2.kq) 4
_ ' 1750 mg/l 1450 =g/l |

SULTATE (AS 50,) (2213 kg) | (1146 ke) | 4
50 me/l 40 wg/l ‘

MAGNESIUM, TOTAL (63 ke) (32 ke) “
10.007 mg/L | 0.006 mg/L

CHROMIUM, TOTAL | (8.9 ¢) (4.7 2) 4
. B 0.008 mg/l | 0.007 mg/li

ARSENIC, TOTAL (10 2) (5.5 ) b
0.05 sg/1 0.045 =g/l

COPPER, TOTAL | (63 o) (36 2) | -
|0 .02 g/l | 9.017 wg/l

DICELOROBROMOMETIIANE (25 «) P13 ¢) 4

. - 1 0.33 mg/l 0.269'.'1/l )

P15 me/l -3 g/l
0IL 2ND GREASE ¢ 19 kg) (2 4 kg) A

i .

I
*BASED ON THE CONC“VIRA;ION of covsrz*uLurs

réox 1691-92 OPERATIONAL DATA

PROVIDED BY CITY OF SP.CRA}EI\TO DEPA.RT}E‘FI CT L'TILITI S rOR THE SACRAMENTO

)
RIVER WATER TREATMENT| PLANT

I
AND THE E. A. Fal

|
RBAIRN TVATER TREATMENT DPLANT.

‘. |

|
|




CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT

V. Etfluent Characteristics

EPA ID Number fcopy from tem | of Form 1)

Outtali Number

002A HRSG BLOWDOWN

A.andB: These items require you to report estimated amounts {both concentration and massj of the poliutants to
be discharged from each of your outfalls. Each part of thisitem addresses a different set of pollutanis and shouid .
be completed in accordance with the specific instructions for that part. Data for each outfall should be on a
separate page. Attach additional sheets of paper if necessary.

General Instructions (See table 2D-2 for Poliutants)

Each part of this item requests you 1o provide an estimated daily maximum and average for certain pollutants and
the source of information. Datafor ali pollutants in Group A, for all outfalls, must be submitted unless waived by
the permitting autherity. For all outfalis, data for poflutants in Group B shouid be reported only for pollutants
which you believe will be present or are limited directly by an effluent limitations guideline or NSPS or indirectly
through fimitations on an indicator poliutant.

1. Pollutant

2. Maximum
Daily
Value
(include units)

3. Average
Daily
Value
(include unis)

4 Source [see instructions)

GROUP A |
FLON 14,400 gpd | 14,400 gpd '
BOD 0.0 mg/l | 0.0 mg/1 §
coo 0.0 mg/l i 0.0 mg/l
TOC 0.0 mg/l |0.0 mg/l |
TSS Y |
TEMP. (WINTER) 212° F 212° F !
TEMP (SUMMER) 212° ¥ 2120 F |

pH

9.0 to 10.% 9.2 - 9.7 !

AMMONIA (AS N)

0.0 mg/l

1 0.0 mg/1

EPA Form 3510-2D (7-89)

Page 3ol 5

CONTINUE ON REVERSE



CONTIHIUED FROM THE FRONT

EPA 1D Numoer rcopy trom ttem | of Form 1} ' Quttalt Number

0024 - HRSG BLOWDOWN

V. Effluent Charactenstics

A.anaB: These items require you to report estimated amounts (both concentration and mass) of the pollutants to
be discharged from each of your outfalis. Each part of this item addresses a ditferent setof potiutants and should
be completed in accordance with the specific instructions for that part. Data for each outfall should be on a
separate page. Attach additional sheets of paper if necessary.

General Instructions (See table 2D-2 for Pollutants/

Each part of this item requests you to provide an estimated daily maximum and average for certain poliutants and
the source of information. Data for ail poliutants in Group A, {or all putfalls, must be submitted uniess waived by
the permitting authority. For all outfalls, data for poltutants in Group B shoulid be reported only for poliutants

which you believe will be present or are limited directly by an effluent limitations guideline or NSPS or indirectly
through limitations on an indicator pollutant.

| v B S
! Pollutant | !«'nclzz'l:usmu) {znch:LUSnus/ i ¢ Source [see insiructions)
GROUP B l f |
NITRATE-NITRITE (AS N ) 0.0 mg/1 io.o wg/l 4
PHOSPHORUS (a5 P), Tomal |70 28/1 1G5 w8/l 4
SULFATE (AS S04) 0.0 mg/l | 0.0 mg/l 4
MAGENSIUM 0.0 mg/1 ‘ 0.0 mg/l | 4
CHROMIUM, TOTAL 0.0 mg/l ‘ 0.0 mg/L ! 4
ARSENIC, TOTAL 0.0 mg/l l 0.0 mg/l i 4
COPPER, TOTAL 0.0 mg/L | 0.0 mg/L ' 4
DI CHLOROBROMOMETHANE 0.0 mg/l ' 0.0 mg/L | 4
CHLOROFORM 0.0 wg/L | 0.0mg/l 4
[ l
i |
5 i
|
| |
| | .
| | |
| |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
|
EPA Form 3510-2D |7-89) ' ‘ Page 30! 5 CONTINUE ON REVERSE



CONTILNUED FROM THE FRONT

V. Et!tuent Charactensucs

tPA ID Numoet icopy trom item | ot Form 1) \

Outtati Number

002 B~ COOLING TOWER BLOWL

~.&n08: These nemsrequire you 1o report esimatea amounts (poth concentration anamassj of the poilutanisio
be aiscnargedfrom each of your outfalls. Each part of this tem acdresses a chfferent setof poliutants and shouid
be completed in accordance with the soecitic instructions for that part. Data for eacn outiall should be on a
separate page. Attach additional sheets of paper if necessary.

General Instructions (See tavle 2D-2 for Pollutants)

Each part of this item requests you 1o provide an estimated daily maximum and average for certain pollutants and
the source of informauon. Data for all poliutants in Group A, for all outtalls, must be submitied uniess waived by
the permining authority. For all autfalils, data for poilutants in Group B should be reported oniy for poliutants

which you believe will be presentor are limited directly by an effluent imitations guideline or NSPS or indirectly
through fimitations on an indicator pollutant.

2. Maximumn 3. Average
Daity Daily
1. Pollutant Value Value 4 Source fsee instructionsi
finciuge unis} /include unnst '
GROUP A | | |
FLOW il44,000 gpdi 86,400 gpd
BOD 'l * ! * !
CoD | * L
ToC o] |
45 mg/l 30 mg/l ]
TS5 (25 kg) (9.8 kg)
TEMP (WINTER) )1200 . TR
TEMP (SUMMER) |22 F |10 F

pH

‘7.5 to 8.5 ls.o to 8.5 :

AMMONIA (AS N)

!0.0 mg/l ‘.

0.0 mg/l

)

= (onstituent is present only to the extent it is present in the water supply. The

| :
plant processes do not add to the mass of the constituent in this wastewater. The

cooling tower process may reduce t

! ;
he level of this constituent.

|
|
|
|
|

EPA Form 3510.2D (7-89)

Page Jof 5

CONTINUE ON REVFRSF




,

ttall Numper

CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT EPA ID Numbper (copy rrom tiem | of form 1) Ou
002 B~COOLING TOWER BLOWDOWN

V. Effluent Charactenstics

A.anaB:These itemsrequire you toreport estimated amounts (both concentration and massj of the pollutantsto
be dischargedfrom each of your outfalis. Each part of thisitem addresses a different set of potiutants and should

be completed in accordance with the specific instructions for that part. Data for each outfall shouid be on a
separate page. Attach additional sheets of paper i{ necessary.

General Instructions (See table 2D-2 for Pollutants)

Each part of this item requests you to provide an estimated daily maximum and average for'cenain pollutants and
the source of information. Data for all pollutants in Group A, for all outfalls, must be submitted unless waived by
the permitting authority. For ail outfalls, data for poilutants in Group B should be reported onty for pollutants

which you believe will be presentor are limited directly by an effluent limitations guideline or NSPS or indirectly
through limitations on an indicator poliutant.

2. Maximum 3. Average ‘
Daity Daily
1. Poltutant Value Valye 4. Source (see instructions)

(include unrts) {include vnus) |
GROUP B ' |
1.0 mg/l 0.1 mg/L

TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE| (136 ¢) (8.2 ¢) ; 4
1.4 mg/l ‘ |

FLUORIDE* (763 g) 0.0 mg/l ! 4
12 mg/l 6.0 mg/l i

NITRATE-NITRITE (AS N)*‘ (6,5,8&) | (2.0 ig) ! 4
600 mg/l 500 mg/l |

SULFATE (AS SO,) (327 ke) (164 kg) | 4

75 mg/l 60 mg/l | 4

MAGNESIUM, TOTAL (41 ke) (20 ke)

' 0.05 mg/l 0.0l mg/1 |

CHROMIUM, TOTAL ** (27 g)g (3.3 E? ! 4
0.05 mg/1 0.01 mg/l |

ARSENIC, TOTAL ** (27 o) (3.3 g) 4
0.1 mg/l 0.07 mg/1 |

COPPER, TOTAL ** (55 g§ (23 z)g | 4
.| 0.05 mg/1 | 0.03 mg/l |

DICHLOROBROMCMETIANE **| (57 1 (9.8 &) . 4
0.60 i 0.42 :

CHLOROFORM * g/l | 0.42 mg/l 4

(327 ¢) i (137 )

*BASED ON THE CONCENTRATION OF CONSTITUENTS FRAM 1991-92 OPERATIONS DATA

PROVIDED BY CITY OF SA&RAMENTO DEPA{RTI‘IENT OF UTILITIES FOR THE SACRAMENTO

RIVER WATER TREATMENT E’lLANT AND THH E.A. FAIRBA'.IR‘.I WATZR TREATMENT PLAKT.

| | |

| T . ‘
**BASED ON SAMPLE OF CITY WATER PG-{I, ANALYSES I,AT'I'ACI-H-:D.

| | |

| | |
CONSTITUENTS MARKED WITH * OR ** ARE PRESENT ONLY TO THE EXTENT THEY ARE PRESENT
| [}
IN THE WATER SUPPLY. THE PLANT PR&ICESSES DO'NdT ADD TQ THE MASS OF THE CONSTITUEN

IN THIS WASTEWATER. ‘ ,

| | |

EPA Form 3510-2D (7-891 Page 3ol 5 CONTINUE ON REVERSE
-




CONTHIVED FROM THE FRONT \ tFA WD Number icooy trom nem | vt Form 1) \ Juttall Numoet

002 c-TacILiTY EF

V. Efftuent Charactenstucs

~. N0 B:These items require you 10 report esimateq amounts (botn concentralion ang mass) of the pollutants 1c
Sediscnargeatrom eacn of your outialls. Egch part oi thisitem aodresses a aifferent set of poflutants and shoulc

Se compieted in accordance with the specific instructions for that part. Data tor each outfall shouid be on &
separate page. Allach aaditional sheets of paper if necessary.

General instructions (See table 2D-2 for Pollutants)

Zacnpart of this item requests you to provide an estimated daily maximum and average for certain poilutants anag
the source of information. Data for all poilutants in Group A, for all outfalls. must be submitted uniess waived by
ihe permuting authority. For ail outfalls. data for potlutants in Group B should be reported only for pollutants

whnicnvou belhieve wiif be presentor are limitea directly by an effluent imitations guideline or NSPS or inairectly
througn himitations on an indicator pollutant.

‘ 2. Maximum 3. Average |
Daily Daily
1. Pollutani Value Value ! 4 Source /see instructionsi
{incluge unns) finclude unusi
GROUP A | | |
FLOWx+ | 89,280 gpd | 64,800 gpd . 4
BOD - e
coD I L s 4
T0C s I L4
45 mg/l | 30 mg/l I
755 ‘ (15.2 kg) l (.4 kg) 4
TEMP (WINTER) | o® = | 80° P4
TEMP (SUMMER) ‘ 106P F | 85 g
pH | 6.0 o 9.0'6.5 vo4
AMMONIA (AS N) | 0.0 g/l | 0.0mg/r | 4

*CONSTITUENT IS PRESENT ONLY TO THE EXTENT IT IS PRESENT IN THE WATER SUPPLY. THE

PLANT PROCESSES N0 NOT ADD TO THE MASS OF THE CONSTITUENT IN THIS WASTEWATER.
**THIS IS A BATCH PROCESS) MAXIMUM DISCHARGE OCCURS WHEN NEUTRALIZATION

FACILITY TRANSFER PUMPS ARI.E OPER.ATING.;

,
| ,

EPA Form 3510-2D (7-89) Page 3 ol 5 CONTINUE ON RFVFDRCr




CONTIIUED FROM THE FRONT EPA ID Number (copy trom tiem | of fForm 1) o]

V. E{fluent Charsctenisucs

A.anagB:Theseitemsrequire you 1o report estimatea amounts (both concentration anamass) of the pollutants {e)
Se discnarged from each of your outfalls. Each part of thisitem aodresses a different set of pollutants and should
be compteted in accordance with the specific instructions for that part. Data for eacn outfall shouid be on a
separate page. Attach additional sheets of paper if necessary.

General Instructions (See table 2D-2 for Pollutants)

£ach part of this item requests you to provide an estimated daily maximum and average for certain pollutants and
the source of information. Data for all poltutants in Group A, for all outfalis, must be submitied uniess waived by
the permiting authority. For all outfalls, data for pollutants in Group B shouid be reported only for pollutants

which youbelieve wiil be present or are limited directly by an effluent limitations guideline or NSPS or ingirectly
through limitations on an indicator pollutant.

2. Maximum 3. IBverage '
Dat il
1. Poltutant V;L: V:l:.:: i 4. Source fsee instructions)
{include unins) finclude units) |
GROUP B | :
0.1 =g/l &
TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE(33_7gQ) 0.0 mg/l : 4
.14 mg/l i |
FLUORIDE * (47.3 2) 0.0 mg/l | 4
- PN.2 2g/l 0.6 mg/1l |
NITRATE-NITRITE (AS N)*|(;06 o (167 2y | 4
4700 =g/l 3900 mg/l
SULFATE (AS 50,) 1588 kg) | (957 ka) N
50 mg/l 40 mg/l ,
MAGNESIUM, TOTAL 6.9 ke) | (9.8 ke) 4
0.01 mg/l .007 mg/l
CHROMIUM, TOTAL ** (3.4 o) (0.7 2 | 4
% .01 mg/l .008 mg/l |
ARSENIC, TOTAL (3.4 g) (2.0 8) : 4
% 0.06 mg/l 0.05 mg/l |
COPPER, TOTAL (20 o) (12.3 2) ¢ 4
.03 mgsr1 |0.02 mg/L
DICHLOROBROMOMETIANE** |10 oy L (4.9 8) 4
.35 mgrs1l 0.27 mg/l .
CHLOROFORM** (118 ¢) i (66 g) b

t i .
*BASED ON THE CONCENTRAJITION OF CONSITITUENTS FRO?‘i 1991-92 OPERATIONAL DATA

PROVIDED BY CITY OF SACRAMENTO DEPA;’RTI*ENT OF UTt[LITIES FOR THE SACRAMENTO

RIVER WATER TREATMENT P'ILA.‘\'T AND THEi E. A, FAIRBfAIRN WATER TREATMENT PLANT.

I

**BASED ON SAMPLE PG—I,! CITY W

| SES ATTACHED.
| | |
I
CONSTITUENTS MARKED WITH * OR ** ARE PRESENT ONLY TO THE EXTENT THEY ARE PRESENT

IN THFE WATER QIIPPLY THE PL ANT PRCCESSES DO NOT ADD TO THE MASS OF THE '.

CONSTITUENTS IN THIE WASTEWATERJ. ‘ i
| | | |

EPA Form 3510-2D (7-B9) . Page 30 5 CONTINUE ON REVERSE




CONTIHUED FROM THE FRAONT ‘ c¥A ID Numbper rcoay trom ttem t ut Form 1 ‘ Qutlat Numper

J020-PLANT ZOUIPMENT DRAI

v Ettuen: chancrensnes

:‘«. ana B8:Theseitemsrequire you 10 renort esumated amounts (both concentration and mass) of the potlutants u
cediscnargedfrom eacn of your outfalis. Eacn pari of this item aadresses a different set of poliutants ana shouit

be compteted in accordan_cg with the specific instructions for tnat part. Data for each outfail shoutd be on ¢
separate page. Attach acditional sheets of paper if necessary.

General instructions (See table 20-2 for Pollutants)

?acn part of this item requests youto provide an esumated daily maximum and average for certain pollutants anc
:he source of information. Data for all oolluvtams in Group A, {or ali outfalis. mustbe submitted uniess waivea by
ine permuung authority. For all outfalis, data for pollutants in Group B should be reporied only for poliutants

which you pelieve wiil be present or are limned directly by an effluent hrmitations guideline or NSPS or ingirectty
through limitations on an inaicator pollutant.

2. Maximum 3. Average
Daily Daily
1. Pollutant Value Value 4 Saoufrce {see instructions)
lincluge unist (include unus!
GROUP A | | |
FLOW | 86,400 gpd | 43,200 gpd’ 4
BOD - Lo«
CoD | . 4
T0C ‘ * | * L4
7SS \ 45 mg/l ‘ 0mg/l |,
(14 8 o) 4.9 2)
TEMP (WINTER) | 750§ | e°F | 4
TEMP (SUMMER) s | 0°F ' 4
pH l 6.0 to 9.0' 7.5 ! 4
AMMONIA (AS N) | 0.0 ag/1 | 0.0mg/L © 4

i |

*CONSTITUENT IS PRESENT ONLY TO THE EXTENT IT IS PRESENT "IN THE WATER SUPPLY. The

PLANT PROCESSES DO NOT ADD TO THE MASS OF THE CONSTITUENT IN THIS WASTEWATER.
| :

EPA Form 3510-2D (7-89 Page 3ol § CANTINUF N8 nre - -



’

CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT | EPA 1D Number (copy from ftem I of Form 1) | Outiall Number
O0ZDPLANT EOUIPMENT DRAINS
V. Et{luent Characteristics

A.and B: These itemsrequire youtoreport esumated amounts (both concentration and massj of the poliutantsto
be discharged from each of your outfalls. Each part of thisitem addresses a different setof pollutants and should

be completed in accordance with the specific instructions for that part. Data for each outfall should be on a
separate page. Attach additional sheets of paper if necessary.

General Instructions (See table 2D-2 for Pollutants)

Each part of this item requests you to provide an estimated daily maximum and average for certain pollutants and
the source of information. Data for all poliutantsin Group A, for all outfalls, must be submitted uniess waived by
the permitting authority. For all outfalls, data for pollutants in Group B shouid be reported only for pollutants
which you believe will be present or are limited directly by an effluent limitations guideline or NSPS or indirectly
through limitations on an indicator pollutant.

2. MDaxnmum 3. ﬁt«’veuge ‘
; ;
1. Pollutant va‘]luve v:|l‘l,ve 4. Source (see instructions)

{include units/ (include units) 1
GROUP B ' ’
0.1 mg/l i

TOTAL RESIDUAL CHLORINE| (32.7 g) 0.0 mg/l | A
0.14 mg/l |

FLUORIDE#* (45.8 g) 0.0 mg/l | 4
« 1-2 mg/1 0.6 mg/Ll |

NITRATE-NITRITE (A4S N )| (392 ¢) (98 g) 5 4
20 mg/l 16 mg/l i

SULFATE (AS S0O,) (6.5 kg) (2.6 kg) ‘ 4
7 mg/l 6 mg/l |

MAGNESIUM, TOTAL (2.3 kg) (981 g) 4
.002 mg/l .00l mg/l i

CHROMIUM, TOTAL (0.7 g) (0.2 g) | 4
.002 mg/1 .001 mg/1 |

ARSENIC, TOTAL (0.7 2) (0.2g) 4
.01 mg/1 .007 mg/1l !

COPPER, TOTAL (3.3 g) (1.1 g) ; 4
.005 mg/L | .003 mg/l |

DICHLOROBROMOMETHANE | (1.6 g) i (0.5 g) | 4
.05 mg/1 0.042 mg/l .

CHLOROFORM (16.4 g) (6.9 g) : b

15 mg/1 K15 mg/1 : T

OIL AND GREASE (4.9 ke)  Y2.5 ko) : 4

E i
i

*BASED ON THE CONCENTRATIbN OF CONSTIhUENTS FROM h991-92 OPERATIONAL DATA

PROVIDED BY CITY OF SACRANENTO DEPARTMENT OF UTILhTIES FOR THE SACRAMENTO

RIVER WATER TREATMENT PLAhT AND THE EL A. FAIRBAIhN WATER TREATMENT PLANT.
| | |

**BASED ON SAMPLE PG-1, CITY WATER, AhALYSIS ATTAkHED.

| |

* OR ** ARE bRESENT ONLY'TO THE EXTENT THEY ARE PRESENT

CONSTITUENTS MARKED WITH

IN THE WATER SUPPLY. THE| PLANT PROCEESES DO NOT kDD TO THE MASS OF THE CONSTITUENTS

IN THE WATER. |
EPA Form 3510-2D (7-89)

Page 3 of 5 CONTINUE ON REVERSE




CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT EPA 1D Number fcopy trom ltem T ot Form 1)

C. Usethe space below 1o list any of the poliutants listed in Table 2D-3 of the instructions which you know or have
reason to believe will be discharged from any outfall. For every pollutant you list, briefly describe the reasons you
believe it will be present. .

1. Pollutant 2. Reason for Discharge

NONE BELIEVED TO BE PRESENT IN ANY OF THE OUTFALLS.

A. If there 1s any technical evaluation concernming your wastewater treatment, including engineering reports or pilot plant studies. check the
appropriate box below.
Report Available No Report

B.  Provide the name and location of any existing plant(s) which, to the best of your knowiedge, resembles this
production facility with respect to production processes, wastewater constituents, or wastewater treatments.
Name | Location

THIS PLANT IS NOT EXACTLY LIKE ANY EXISTING PLANTS. THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT
AND WASTEWATER CONSTITUENTS ARE EXPECTED TO BE SIMILAR TO A TYPICAL POWER PLANT
WHICH USES CITY WATER AS; PLANT WATER SOURCE.

EPA Form 3510-2D (9-86} Page 4 of CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE



EPA 1D Number (copy from siem one of Form 1)

[VIl. Other Information (Optionall

Use the space befow 10 expand upon any of the above questions or to bring to the attention of the reviewer any

other information you feel shouid be considered, in establishing permit limitations for the proposed facility.
Attach additional sheets if necessary. ’

[VIIl. Certification

! certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaiuate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system. or
_those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my

knowledge and beliel, true, accurate, and complete. ! am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting
false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Name ang Ofticial Tnle (type or print)

8. Phone No.
COLIN TAYLOR o
- DIRECTOR, PROJECTS DEVELOPMENT QU 732~ 671y

C Signature ! D. Date Signed '
“Mawy /yu Tty (94
4

EPA Form 3510-2D (9-86)
BULS Geverament Pranting otlce o luxe

: LA B R RN

Page 501 5



FROM

REPORT DATE 1
0 'I‘ORY iD:

DATE WLED s
DATE | CEIVED:

ATTENTION 1
i

ENT

12.17.1993  18:21

ﬂ WINING

LABORATORIESB, INC.

ANAL'm L CHEMIBTRY « ANYIRONMENTAL ' a:nvlg
GEQTE ICAL ENQINEERING * DRILLING BERV
CO T UOTION INSPIC‘HON & MATRRIALE TIBTING

Dec 17, 1993 INVOICE #1219%
693-6345. *¢AMENDED REPORT** PAGE 1 of 48

11- 10-93 at 1400 Dy L. Maiexr
11-11-93 at 1040 from L. Maier

Lonn Maier

SMUD Projects Development °
P.0. Box 15830; M5 3
Sacramento, CA 95852-1830

PROJECT t Proctar & Gamble Cogen
PROJBC'I‘ ¥GR : John Larsen
A.gtnz&gb g t L. Hoqaor
} 4 t R. stafford
- DATR ;nanyzxnz 112493 | _
cntnnr saxrnx D1 pa-z | SAMPLE TYPE: Drinking Water
NMETHOD:s EPA 601
B i 1ohio:m‘=h¢no 2.6 0.% ! 1,2<Dichloroethane RD
Byomoform : XD 6.B i 1,1«Dichlorocsthylena ND
Bfohcmpthane ND 1.0 || trans-1,2-Dichlorcethylene ND
o] n Tetrachloride ND 0.f | 1,2=Dichloropropanes ND
chlorocbangens ND 0.5 | els~1,3-Dicnlorcpropens ND
chl thane ND 1,0 § trans-1,3-Dichloroprapanas ND
240 ziaaihylvtnyl ether ND 1.0 || Hethylene Chloride N
42 0.6 § 1,1,2,2=-Tetrachloroethane ND
o] lomm‘ahuno ND 1.0 § tct:mhl.o:mhyl.ono ND
Dibramechloromethana ND 0.6 8 1,1,1-Tzichloroathana ND
1;2=Dichldrobengene :g 0.8 || 1,1,2-Trichlorosthane ND
1,3-n!.oh1crobensono 0.8 { Tichlorosthylene ND
4~Diphlozobensene ND 0.5 || Triohlerofluvoromsthana " ND
D§ lorodifivoromathane . XD 1.0 || Vinyl Chlozide ND
‘ :La-n_s.chl. woehme ND 0.5

Mv.;' ;{ '10/01 (803)

CORPORATE OEFICE: -
2427 Prasno Btpet
‘Fresno, CA G378
(200) 288-7021 » Rax §68-7126
Chemistry Fax 2580740 .

0000000 WOHOOOOO0OD

MODESTO VIBALIA SAKEROFTELD ;

4220 Klornan Ave, Bults 105 2521 E. Valley Gaks Orive 3701 Pagatut Drive, Bults 124
Modesto, CA 85356 Vigaila, CA $3202 Bekarsfiaid, iCA 93308

(209) 548-1450 (209) 8281712 805) 383-5088

Fax 548-1147 Fax 6281714 393-4843

I EEEEEEEEEEN
SuiamnatnomuEmiaawm




REPORT DATE :
LABORATORY ID:

DATE SAMPLED :
DATE RECEIVED:

ATTENTION :
CLIENT

PROJECT
PROJECT MGR

ANALYZED BY
REVIEWED BY

DATE ANALYZED:

CLIENT SAMPLE ID: PG-1

PURGEABLE AROMATICS

UITWINING

LABORATORIES. INC

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING - DRILLING SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION & MATERIALS TESTING

EST. 1898

November 30, 1993
693-6345.1

INVOICE #12199
PAGE 9 of 48

11-10-93 at 1400
11-11-93 at 1040

by L. Maier
from L. Maier

Lonn Maier

SMUD Projects Development
P.0O. Box 15830; MS 37
Sacramento, CA 95852-1830

Procter & Gamble Cogen
John Larsen

L. Houser
R. Stafford

11-24-93
SAMPLE TYPE: Drinking Water

METHOD: EPA 602

CONSTITUENT

RESULT DLR
(ug/L) (ug/L)

‘—r._l

Benzene

Toluene
‘Xylenes

Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

EEEEEEEE

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES CERTIFICATE NO. 1374
ug/L : micrograms per Liter (parts per billion)
DLR: : Detectlion Limit for Reporting purposes

KD : None Detected

mrl

D?{.-f—‘ 2. _.[o‘—.-

Robert B. Flay, Ph.D.
Vice President

Chemistry Division
Rev. 1 10/93 (602)

CORPORATE OFFICE:

2527 Fresno Street

Fresno. CA 93721

(209) 268-7021 . Fax 268-7126
Chemistry Fax 2680740

MODESTO

4230 Kiernan Ave. Suite 105
Modesto, CA 95356

(209) 545-1050

Fax 545-1147

N 1
&\‘. \\‘i\‘x<si\‘$;

Debra K. Lehman
QA Manager

VISALIA

2521 £. Vaitey Oaks Drive
Visalia, CA 93292

{209) 625-1712

Fax 6251714

BAKERSFIELD

3701 Pegasus Drive, Suite 124
Bakerstield, CA 93308

{805) 393-5088

Fax 393-4643



REPORT DATE

LABORATORY ID:

DATE SAMPLED

DATE RECEIVED:

ATTENTION
CLIENT

PROJECT
PROJECT MGR

" ANALYZED BY
REVIEWED BY

DATE PREPARED:
DATE ANALYZED:

"

LABORATQORIES.

TWINING

INC .

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING « DRILLING SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION & MATERIALS TESTING

November 30,

693-6345.1

11-10-93 at
11-11-93 at

Lonn Maier -

1993

1400
1040

by L. Maier
from L. Maier

SMUD Projects Development

P.0. Box 15830; MS 37

Sacramento,

John Larsen

B. Meadows
R. Stafford

11-11-93
11-15-93

CA 95852-1830

‘Procter & Gamble Cogen

CLIENT SAMPLE ID: PG-1

INVOICE #12199
PAGE 17 of 48

SAMPLE TYPE: Drinking Water

ORGANOCHIL.ORINE PESTICIDES METHOD: EPA 608

CONSTITUENT RESULT DLR
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Aldrin ND 0.25
alpha BHC ND 0.25
beta BHC ND 0.25
delta BHC ND 0.25
gamma BHC (Lindane) ND 0.25
Chlordane ND 2.5
P, p-DDD ND 0.25
P, p-DDE ND 0.25
P,p-DDT ND 0.25
Dieldrin ND 0.25
Endrin ' ND 0.25
Endrin Aldehyde ND 0.25
Endosulfan I ND 0.25
Endosulfan II ND 0.25
Endogulfan Sulfate ND 0.25
Heptachlor ND 0.25
Heptachlor Epoxide ND 0.25
Methoxychlor ND 0.25
PCB ND 2.5
Toxaphene ND 2.5

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES CERTIFICATE NO. 1371

ug/L :

ND : None Detectad

mrl

,23"7”414;222\

micrograxs par Litar (parts par billion}

Robert B. Flay, Ph.D.
Vice President
Chemistry Division

Rev. 1

CORPORATE OFFICE:

2527 Fresno Street
Fresno. CA 93721

(209) 268.-7021 . Fax 268-7126
Chemustry Fax 2680740

8/93 (608)

MODESTO

4230 Kiernan Ave. Suite 105
Modesto, CA 95356

(209) 545-1050
Fax 5451147

DLR: Detecticn x..uu: for lupotcinq purposes

\&‘\\\_\\X AR

Debra K. Lehman
QA Manager

VISALIA

2521 €. Valley Oaks Drive
Visalia, CA 93292

(209) 625-1712

Fax 625-1714

BAKERSFIELD

3701 Pegasus Drive. Suite 124
Bakersfield, CA 93308

(805) 393-5088

Fax 3934643



(ITWINING

EST. 1098 LABORATORIES. INC.

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING « DRILLING SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION & MATERIALS TESTING

REPORT DATE : November 30, 1993 INVOICE #12199
LABORATORY ID: 693-6345.1 PAGE 25 of 48

DATE SAMPLED : 11-10-93 at 1400 by L. Maier
DATE RECEIVED: 11-11-93 at 1040 from L. Maier

ATTENTION : Lonn Maier

CLIENT SMUD Projects Development
P.0. Box 15830; MS 37
Sacramento, CA 95852-1830

PROJECT
PROJECT MGR

Procter & Gamble Cogen
John Larsen

"ANALYZED BY S. King
REVIEWED BY R. Staifford
DATE PREPARED: 11-17-93
DATE ANALYZED: 11-24-93

CLIENT SAMPLE ID: PG-1 SAMPLE TYPE: Drinking Water
ACID & BASE/NEUTRAL ORGANICS
METHOD: EPA 625 (PART A)

CONSTITUENT RESULT DLR CONSTITUENT RESULT DLR
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
Acenaphthene ND 10 || 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 10
Acenaphthylene ND 10 || 4-Chloro~-3-methylphenol ND 10
Aniline ND 10 || 2-Chlorophenocl ND 10
Anthracene ND 10 || 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 10
Benzidine ND 20 || Chrysene ND 10
Benzoic Acid ND 10 || pibenzo (a,h) Anthracene ND 10
Benzo (a) anthracene ND 10 || Pibenzofuran ND 10
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 10 || pi-n-butylphthalate ND 10
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 10 1l,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 10 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 10 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10
Benzyl Alcohol ND 10 || 3,3’~-Dichlorobenzidine ND 20
Bis (2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 10 || 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 10
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 10 || Diethylphthalate ND 10
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 10 || Dimethylphthalate ND 10
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 10 || 2,4~-Dimethylphenol ND 10
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 10 4, 6-D1nxtro-2-methylphenol ND 10
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 10 || 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 10
4-Chloroaniline ND 10 || 2,4~-Dinitrotoluene ND 10
LALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES CERTIFICATE NO. 1371
ug/L : micrograms per Liter (parts per billion) RD:,.None Detected
DIJ;: Detection Limit for Reporting purposes
BE.
S \ \ & |
T JAVEENY VAN
Robert B. Flay,.Ph.D. Debra K. Lehman
Vice President QA Manager
Chemistry Division
Rev. _ 1  8/93 (625)
CORPORATE OFFICE: MODESTO VISALIA BAKERSFIELD
2527 Fresno Street 4230 Kiernan Ave. Suite 105 2521 E. Valley Oaks Drive 3701 Pegasus Drive. Suite 124
Fresno. CA 93721 Modesto, CA 95356 Visaha. CA 33292 Bakerstield. CA 93308
{209) 268.7021 - Fax 268-7126 (209) 545-1050 {209) 625-1712 (805) 393-5088

Chemistry Fax 2680740 Fax 545-1147 Fax 625-1714 Fax 3934643



LA TWINING

"EST. 1898

LABORATORIES.

INC .

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
GEOQTECHNICAL ENGINEERING « DRILLING SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION & MATERIALS TESTING

REPORT DATE :
LABORATORY ID:

November 30,
693-6345.1

DATE SAMPLED :
DATE RECEIVED:

1993

INVOICE #12199
PAGE 26 of 48

11-10-33 at 1400 by L. Maier

11-11-93 at 1040 from L. Maier

CA 95852-1830

ATTENTION ¢ Lonn Maier

CLIENT SMUD Projects Development
P.0. Box 15830; MS 37
Sacramento,

PROJECT ¢ Procter & Gamble Cogen

PROJECT MGR : John Larsen

"ANALYZED BY : S. King

REVIEWED BY : R. Stafford

DATE PREPARED: 11-17-93

DATE ANALYZED: 11-24-93

CLIENT SAMPLE ID: PG-1
ACID ‘& BASE/NEUTRAL ORGANICS
METHOD: EPA 625 (PART B)

SAMPLE TYPE: Drinking Water

CONSTITUENT RESULT DLR CONSTITUENT RESULT DLR
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 10 2-Nitroaniline ND 10
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 10 3-Nitroaniline ND 10
(Azobenzene) 4-Nitroaniline ND 10
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 10 Nitrobenzene ND 10
Fluoranthene ND 10 2-Nitrophenol ND 10
Fluorene ND 10 4~Nitrophenol ND 10
Hexachlorobenzene ND 10 N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 10
Hexachlorobutadine ND 10 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 10 N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 10
Hexachloroethane ND 10 Pentachlorophenol ND 10
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 10 Phenanthrene ND 10
Isophorone ND 10 Phenol ND 10
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 10 Pyrene ND 10
2-Methylphenol (o-cresol) ND 10 l,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10
4-Methylphenol (p-cresol) ND 10 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10
Naphthalene ND 10 2,4,6~Trichlorophenocl ND 10

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES CERTIFICATE NO. 1371
ug/L : micrograms per Litsr (parts per billion) ED: None Dstactad

DLR: Detaction Limit for Reporting purposes
nrl -

‘.
. é‘/’t. '%?/;7\' B

7
e

Robert B. Flay, Ph.D.
Vice President

Chemistry Division
Rev. 1 __ 8793 (625}

CORPORATE OFFICE:

2527 Fresno Street

Fresno, CA 93721

{209) 268-7021 . Fax 268-7126
Chemistry Fax 2680740

MODESTO .
4230 Kiemnan Ave. Suite 105
Modesto, CA 85356

(209) 545-1050

Fax 545-1147

L

DERY
\N LGy LW

Debra K. Lehman

NN

QA Manager
VISALIA BAKERSFIELD
2521 E. Valley Oaks Drive - 3701 Pegasus Drive, Suite 124
Visalia, CA 93292 Bakerstiels. CA 93308
(209) 6251712 (805) 393-5088
Fax 625-1714 Fax 383-4643



UITWINING

Gl LABORATORIES. INC.

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY . ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING - DRILLING SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION & MATERIALS TESTING

REPORT DATE
LABORATORY ID

: November 30, 1993 INVOICE #12199
: 693-6345.1 PAGE 41 of 48
DATE SAMPLED : 11-10-893 at 1400 by L. Maier

DATE RECEIVED: 11-11-93 at 1040 from L. Maier

ATTENTION ¢ Lonn Maier

CLIENT SMUD Projects Development
P.0. Box 15830; MS 37
Sacramento, CA 95852-1830

PROJECT
PROJECT MGR

Procter & Gamble Cogen
John Larsen

‘ANALYZED BY : J. Yano, T. Geringer, K. Furlow, J. Scianna, J. Strutzel
REVIEWED BY : J. Strutzel

DATE PREPARED: 11-11-93 through 11-30-93

DATE ANALYZED: 11-11-93 through 11-30-93 SAMPLE TYPE: Drinking Water

CLIENT SAMPLE ID: PG-1

METALS SCAN RESULTS DLR METHOD
(mg/L) (mg/L)
Antimony (Sb) ND 0.005 204.2
Arsenic (As) 0.0011 0.0005 206.3
Beryllium (Be) ND 0.001 - 200.7
Cadmium (Cd) ND 0.0005 213.2
Chromium (Cr) 0.001 0.001 218.2
Copper (Cu) 0.007 0.001 220.2
Lead (Pb) ND 0.002 239.2
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.0002 245.1
Nickel (Ni) ND 0.05 200.7
Selenium (Se) ND 0.0005 270.3
Silver (RAg) ND 0.01 272.1
Thallium (T1) ND 0.00s 279.2
Zinc (2Zn) ND 0.05 200.7
Cyanide (CN) ND 0.02 335.2
Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) ND 0.02 7196
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) 37 10 160.1
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES CERTIFICATE NO. 1371
mg/L : milligrame per Liter (parts per million) DLR: Detection Limit for Reporting purposes
KD : None Detected
mrl
, J ' \\\\ ~, \ :‘\\‘ SRR
£ T ,.): - Sl \ b\ N \\’\\"-\-.\\\\
Robert B. Flay,s Ph.D. Debra K. Lehman
Vice President QA Manager
Chemistry Division
Rev. _1 _ 8/93 (METAL.WAT)
CORPORATE OFFICE: MODESTO VISALIA BAKERSFIELD
2527 Fresno Street 4230 Kiernan Ave. Suite 105 2521 E. Valley Oaks Drive 3701 Pegasus Drive. Suite 124
Fresno. CA 93721 Modesto, CA 95356 Visalia. CA 93292 Bakerstietd, CA 93308
(209) 268-7021 . Fax 268-7126 (209) 545-1050 (209) 625-1712 (805) 393-5088

Chemstry Fax 2680740 Fax 545-1147 Fax 625-1714 Fax 393-4643



ACROLEIN & ACRYLONITRILE
EPA METHOD_ 603

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No: 93-11-114
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramentoc, CA 95828 Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: THE TWINING LABORATORIES DATE SAMPLED: 11/10/1993
P.O. #: 11448 DATE RECEIVED: 11/12/1993
DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 11/15/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG-7
MATRIX: AQUEOQUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311114-01A SAMPLE VOL. /WT: 5 ml
SAMPLE ID: 693-6345.1, PG-1 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

SMUD Projects Development PROJECT: Procter & Gamble Cogen

CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT
COMPOUND Jug/L {(ppb)] ug/L b
Acrolein <0.5 0.5
Acrylonitrile <0.6 0.6
Sugie Yang November 29, 19893

Chemist Date



ACROLEIN ‘& ACRYLONITRILE
EPA METHOD 603

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No: 93-11-114
6790 Florin-Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, CA 95828 . Certification: 1165

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: THE TWINING LABORATORIES DATE SAMPLED: 11/10/1993
P.O. #: 11448 DATE RECEIVED: 11/12/1993
' DATE EXTRACTED: NA
DATE ANALYZED: 11/15/1993
INSTRUMENT ID: SVG~7
MATRIX: AQUEOUS
% MOISTURE: NA
REPORT WT: NA
ELI SAMPLE ID: 9311114-02A SAMPLE VOL. /WT: 5 ml
SAMPLE ID: 693-6345.2, PG-2 DILUTION FACTOR: 1

SMUD Proijects Development PROJECT: Procter & Gamble Codgen

. CONCENTRATION DETECTION LIMIT
COMPQOUND ug/L b) i ug/L b
Acrolein <0.5S 0.5
Acrylonitrile , <0.6 . 0.6

Susgsie Yang November 29, 1993

Chemist Date



/a

SMUD Projects Development PROJECT: Procter & Gamble Cogen ID:PG-1 ALTA
PCDD & PCDF
EPA METHOD 8290
Sample ID: 693-6345.1 PG-1 Date Received: 11/19/93 ICAL ID: 11613A
Lab ID: 12872-009-SA Date Extracted: 11/22/93 QC Lot: LC1116E
Matrix: Effluent Sample Amount: 0.984 L Units: pg/l
S/N
Compound Conc. D.L. Ratio Ratio ualifier

2,3,7,8-TCDD ND 25

Total TCDD ND 2.6

1,2,3,7,8-PeCDD ND 1.1

Total Pe€EDD ND 1.1

123,4,7,8-HxCDD ND 0.82

1,23,6,7,8-HxCDD ND 13

12,3,7,8,9-HxCDD ND 0.76

Total HxCDD ND 13

1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ND 0.95

Tot.al HpCDD ND 0.95

OCDD ND 5.9

2,3,7,8-TCDF ND 0.53

Total TCDF ND 053

12.3,7,8-PeCDF ND 0.93

2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF ND 0.82

Total PeCDF ND 093

1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF ND 0.78

1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF ND 0.72

2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF ND 2.6

1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF ND 11

Total HxCDF ND S2

123,4,6,7,8-HpCDF ND 050

12.3,4,7,89-HpCDF ND 0.70

Total HpCDF ND 0.70

OCDF ND 13

2% 0
Analyst: ",/ S Page 1 of 2 Revnewer:\\?%“
7



SMUD Projects Development  PROJECT: Procter & Gamble Cogen ID:PG-

Sample ID: 693-6345.5
Lab ID: 12872-008-SA

Internal Standard:
C-2,3,7,8-TCDD
13C-12,3,7,8-PeCDD
3C-1,2,34,7,8-HxCDD
3C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD
3C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDD
*C-0CDD
*C-2,3,7,8-TCDF
3C-1,2,3,7,8-PeCDF
3(C-2,3,4,7,8-PeCDF
2C-1,2,3,4,7,8-HxCDF
3C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDF
3C-2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF
3C-1,2,3,7,8,9-HxCDF
3C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF
3C-1.2,34,7,8,9-HpCDF

Clean-up Recovery Standard:
3 1-2,3,7,8-TCDD

Dates Analyzed:
DB-5: 11/18/93

Analyst: 1,%

PCDD & PCDF
EPA METHOD 8290

Isotopic Recoverv Results

% R
97
99

105
100
69
87

92

75

100

DB-225: NA

Page 2 of 2

Ratio

0.79
1.54
125
125
1.05
0.94
0.80
1.52
1.58
0.53
0.52
0.51
0.47
0.46
0.46

NA

SP-2331: NA

/

5

ualifier

/

f
A
.

Reviewer: i

/a

A
ALTA



N ’ _ ALTA

SMUD Projects Development PROJECT: Procter & Gamble Cogen  ID:PG-1
PCDD & PCDF
EPA METHOD 8290

. Sample ID: 693-6345.1 PG-1
Lab ID: 12872-009-SA o

Isotopic Recovery Results

.Intemal Standard: %R Ratio ualifier
¥C-2,3,78-TCDD 100 0.75
¥C-1,23,78-PeCDD 92 1.50
C-1,23,4,7,8-HxCDD 84 122
C-1,2,3,6,7,8-HxCDD 99 125
¥ C-1,23,4,6,7,8-HpCDD 106 1.04
¥ C-0CDD 118 0.91
*C-2,3,78-TCDF 100 0.80
¥ C-1,23,7,8-PeCDF 108 1.58
¥ C-23,4,7,8-PeCDF 107 1.59
¥ C-1,23,4,7,8-HXxCDF 86 0.53
¥C-1,23,6,7,8-HXxCDF 87 0.50
¥C-2,3,4,6,7,8-HxCDF 89 0.50

13€.12,37,8,9-HXCDF 99 051
3C-1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF 102 0.44
C-123,4,7,89-HpCDF ' 115 0.44

Clean-up Recoverv Standard:

7 (Cl1-2,3,7,8-TCDD 111 NA

Dates Analyzed:

DB-5: 11/24/93 DB-225: NA SP-2331: NA

‘ ~
Analyst: )77, Page 2 of 2 Reviewers ?m/
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o ‘ ‘ | . ALTA
SMUD Projects Development PROJECf: Procter & Gamble Cogen ID:PG-2 fa
PCDD & PCDF
EPA METHOD 8290 4
Sample ID: 693-6345.2 PG-2 Date Received: 11/19/93 ICAL ID: 11613A
Lab ID: 12872-010-SA Date Extracted: 11/22/93 QC Lot: LC1116E
Matrix: Effluent Sample Amount: 0.999 L . Units: pg/l
S/N
Compound - Conc. D.L. Ratio Ratio ualifier

23,7,8-TCDD ND 15 '

Total TCDD ND 25

1,23,7,8-PeCDD ND 2.1

Total PeCDD A ND 21

12,3,4,7,8-HxCDD ND 1.0

1,23,6,7,8-HxCDD ND 14

1,23,7,8,9-HxCDD ND 0.97

Total HxCDD - ND 1.4

1,23,4,6,7,8-HpCDD ND 13

Total HpCDD ND 13

OCDD ND 58

23,7,8-TCDF ND 043

Total TCDF ND 0.43

1,23,7,8-PeCDF "ND 12

23,4,7,8-PeCDF ND 11

Total PeCDF "ND 12

123,4,7,8-HxCDF ND 0.90

1,23,6,7,8-HxCDF | .ND 0.84

23,4,6,7,8-HxCDF ND 1.7

1,23,7,8,9-HxCDF ND 12

Total HxCDF ND 1.7

12.3,4,6,7,8-HpCDF ND 0.64

123,4,7,89-HpCDF ~ND 0.9

Total HpCDF ND 0.90

OCDF ' ND 13
Analyst: _’:& X ‘ Page 1 of 2 . : Reviewer:Cfv-'

T—l—



‘STATE CF CALIFORN!IA

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY

FACILITY PERMIT/WASTE DISCHARGE

{check all appropriate)

This form is to be used for filing a/an:

' X REPORT OF WASTE DISCHARGE

APPLICATION FOR

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Form 200 Rac'd

toursuant to Owision 7 of the State Water Codel Fee (RWQCB) _ ?W_MBII _ .
2% — APPLICATION FOR A HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY PERMIT Lettar to Discharger
‘“‘— Ipursuant to Haeelth and Saiety Code Section 25200) Report Rec'd
z 1 APPLICATION FOR A SOLID WASTE FAClLlTlES PERMIT E tfective Da(e.
{pursuant to Government Code Section 66796.3 -
1 " APPLICATION FOR A RUBBISH DUMP PERMIT COF Notified
{pursuant to Public Resources Code Sections 43714375 ang 4438) DOHS No. _
SWMB No. '
1. FACILITY
PROCTER AND GAMBLE COGENERATION STATION ( .)
83RD STREET AT 24TH AVENUE SACRAMENTO. CA 95826
SACRAMENTO COGENERATION AUTHORITY | (916 ) 452-3211
B0 BOX 12830, SACRANENTO. CA SE 1
SACRAMENTO COGENERATION AUTHORITY ( 916 ) 452-3211
P-0: B0X15830  SACRAMENTO. _CA 95857 »

o. TYPI’ OF BUSINESS OFERATING ACILITY

E’ Partnership

] Soie Propristorsnip

|:| Corporation

m Government Agency

E. NAMEKE OF OWNKR({S] OF BUSINESS OPERATING FACILITY

SACRAMENTO COGENERATION AUTHORITY (916 ) 452-3211
6201 S STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95819

II. ARASON FOR FILING

CHMECH ALL APPROPAIATE:

2 ,-_X:;’ New aischarge or facility 2. Change in character of discharge G. Change in businass operating facility
2 + | Existina arscharge or tacility g Change in pisce or method of disposal H. Enlargement of existing facility
c.. B Incraase in quantity of discharge F. Change in design or operation B Other (expigin below) ~
11, TYPK OF OPERATION
CHECH ALL AFPPROPRIATY
A r——! Transfer station 0. | Sewaqge treatment G. |_— Woodwaste site
8 j Salid waste disposal site <. Industry {on-site disposal facility) H. Other (expiain beiow)
C. | Hezaroous waste disoosal site 7 Industry discharge 1o sewer) [ Co{;éner‘at'ion P1 ant/D‘i schar‘ge
to Storm Drain
T IV. TYPK OF WASTR
CHECKR ALL AFPFPROPRIATR:
Sewsge, sewage siudge, and/or : i
A, .
i septic tank pUMPINGS €. Agricultursl weastes i. inert materisls
3 .X_J Industrie! wastes £ Animal wastes J. Dead animels
e | Municipal solid westes G. | Forest product wastes K. | Tires
-
= i Hazaraous wastes H. | Construction/demoilition wastes [ Other (explain below)

V. SITE DESIGN CAPACITY

A FRESENT POPULATION O CAPACITY

NEW FAClLITY

8. OESION FOFULATION OR ULTIMATE CAPACITY

177 MW

C. LIFE EXPECYANCY (YRARS)

30

rORM 200 {@KV. 3/08)

(OVER)



—_—— —r e ey N
Vi. QGUANTITY OF WKETEY
- ——

A. | MARIMUM | Avemaca , B. DESIGN FLOW (IN MGO)

PRESENTY OR ‘PROPOIR’D ) \

DAILT FLOW (1IN MGD): | !

. 0.33 ) .21 . 0.33

D e i —————— e =Ty e S Y P T E = ey i Svr e T o ek B e =
(=% 101 Ip WAGTE DISPOSAL | DAILY QUANTITY | TOTAL IN PLACE QUANTITY ]

L 4] | TOVAL 517K AmKa

'

aiTE (1N TONS OR . |
CUBIC YARDS|): 1

' {iNn AcrEs)

Vil. LOCATION OF POINT OF DISPORBAL OR OPERATION
(DIIICN AND ATTACH MAP, SKETCH, CR LOCATION ON U.$.0.3. QUADRANGLE MAP, 7.3 OR 13 MINUTE SERIES )
LIST OISTANCES OR BEARING AND DISTANCE FROM SECTION CORNER OR QUARTER CORNER, SECTION, TOWNSHIP, RANGE, BABE AND MERIDIAN

Vill. SOURCE OF WATER SUPPLY (cmaCK ars arreormiare) T T S

A+ : MUNICIPAL OR UTILITY SERVICE: 8. D INDIVIDUAL (Wells!

NAME OF WATER PURVYEYOR

City of Sacramento Dept. of Utilities c. [_] sumrace suppLy:

ADORESS OF FrunvavYOR

HAME OF ATREAWM, LARE, SPAING, ETC. | I¥ NA‘.DY
5770 Freeport Blvd., Suite 100

TYPR OF WATER BiGHTY WATER RISGHNTS PEAMIT OR LICUENSE &

1
D Riparian D Appropriation
)

IX. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT {(EIR

Has an EiR been prepsred for this project? D Yas m No An AFC for this pY‘OJ“Ct has been fﬂed W'Ith
It "Yes", pleass sncicse a copy. ' CEC. The AFC discusses wastewater discharge
L€ "No™, will an E{R be prapared? ] ym [:I No to the vounty Regional 3an1ta+1on Plan.
w;ﬁanoqnme declaration be preparsd? I:] Yes D No
If “Yes" piesss answer the following:

Sacramento, CA 095822-2911

I WHE Wilh PREPARE THE ASGATIVE DECLARAYION} AFPROR. DATE OF "'OMPLETION

= —_—

CERTIFICATION

/ herebv certify under penaity of per]ury that the information provided in this application and in any attach
ments s true gnd accurate to the best of my knowledge.

SIANATUREKE OF OWNMNE 1' "’CILITY

v /
SIGNATURE ‘r ) xu;chn(j&;Acnurv N
. W
PHINMTEQ OR TY*RD NAME v

PRINVED OR YV PED Nama

COLIN TAYLOR COLIN TAYLOR

DEVELOPMENT 111_1{_/_ﬂ_ _YIDIRECTOR, PROJECTS DEVELOPMENT ~Jre 44

TITLE

CIET TITLES OF ANY ATTACHMMENTS:

e ———— r—_ ————

You witl Le notified of the correctness of filing fee 3nd submitial of pny additionsl intormation deemed necessary (o comolate your Heport of Waste

Dischergs pursuant to Division 7, Section 13250 of the Stats Water Code, or 10 comptete your permit aoplicatiun pursuant to Government Coue
Section 66796.30 and Hesith end Satety Code Section 26200.





